

No. 15-15653

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KATHRYN MARIE JONES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, Hon. Steve O. Logan

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for amicus curiae
Public Citizen, Inc.

December 18, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGORUND3

 1. Medical Device Regulation3

 2. Medtronic’s Infuse Device.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. In the absence of an applicable federal requirement, § 360k(a) does not preempt state law. 14

II. Because the FDA has imposed no requirements on posterior-approach use of infuse, claims arising from marketing and promotion for that off-label use are not preempted. 17

III. Debate over FDA restrictions on “off-label” promotion is not pertinent here.20

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Ramirez v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 977 (D. Ariz. 2013)	21, 22, 24
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 13
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
 STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 331(a)	6
21 U.S.C. § 331(b)	6
21 U.S.C. § 331(c)	6
21 U.S.C. § 331(g)	6
21 U.S.C. § 351(f)(1)(B).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 352(f).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(2).....	17, 20

21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(2)(B).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(1).....	20, 21
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(1)(A)	4, 6
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2).....	17, 20
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2)(A)	4
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2)(B)	4
21 U.S.C. § 360i(a)(1).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 360i(a)(3).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 360(k)	5
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	1, 7, 12, 13, 14, 16
21 U.S.C. § 396.....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	8

REGULATONS

21 C.F.R. § 803.3	5
21 C.F.R. § 803.50(a).....	5
21 C.F.R. § 803.9	5
21 C.F.R. § 807.92(a)(5).....	5
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)	7, 14
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(2).....	7, 14

MISCELLANEOUS

Armstrong & Burton, *Medtronic linked to surgery problems*,
 Wall St. J., Sept. 4 20089

Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, *Medtronic, Inc. v. Stengel*,
 No. 12-1351 (U.S. filed May 20, 2014), *available at* www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/osg/briefs/2013/01/01/2012-1351.pet.ami.inv.pdf2

Eugene J. Carragee, et al., *A challenge to integrity in spine publications: years of living dangerously with the promotion of bone growth factors*, 11 *The Spine Journal* 463 (June 2011), *available at* http://www.researchgate.net/publication/51467883_A_challenge_to_integrity_in_spine_publication_Years_of_living_with_the_promotion_of_bone_growth_factors10, 11

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Good Reprint Practices of the Distribution of Medical Journal Articles and Medical or Scientific Reference Publications on Unapproved New Uses of Approved Drugs and Approved or Cleared Medical Devices* (Jan. 2009), *at* www.fda.gov/regulatoryinformation/guidances/ucm125126.htm6, 24

FDA, *Guidance for Industry—Responding to Unsolicited Requests for Off-Label Information About Prescription Drugs and Medical Devices* (2011), *at* <http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM285145.pdf>20

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: The 510(k) Program: Evaluating Substantial Equivalence in Premarket Notifications* (July 2014), *at* <http://www.fda.gov/downloads/MedicalDevices/.../UCM284443.pdf>5, 6

Jim Spencer, et al., *Question of Risk, Medtronic’s Lost Study*, *Star Tribune*, Apr. 10, 2016, *available at* <http://www.startribune.com/question-of-risk-medtronic-s-lost-infuse-study/372957441/>11, 12

Medtronic, *Questions and Answers – Infuse Bone Graft and LT Cage Device*, *at* <http://www.medtronic.com/us-en/patients/treatments-therapies/bone-graft-lumbar-degenerative-disc-disease/questions-and-answers.html>8

U.S. Sen., Committee on Finance, *Staff Report on Medtronic's Influence on Infuse Clinical Studies* (Oct. 25, 2012), available at https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Medtronic_Report3.pdf9

U.S. Sen., Committee on Finance, *Baucus-Grassley Investigation into Medtronic Reveals Manipulated Studies, Close Financial Ties with Researchers* (Oct. 25, 2012), at <https://www.finance.senate.gov/chairmans-news/baucus-grassley-investigation-into-medtronic-reveals-manipulated-studies-close-financial-ties-with-researchers>11
